
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor  (01443 424062) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o’r PWYLLGOR SAFONAU yn cael ei gynnal 
yn Virtual ar DYDD GWENER, 19EG MAWRTH, 2021 am 10.00 AM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Mercher, 17 Mawrth 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys 
rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o'r cyfarfod a gafodd ei gynnal ar 

5 – 12



ADRODDIAD Y SWYDDOG MONITRO 

3. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL PANEL DYFARNU CYMRU 2019-2020 
Rhannu copi o Adroddiad Blynyddol Panel Dyfarnu Cymru 2019-2020 er 
gwybodaeth i Aelodau.

13 - 30
4. PANEL DYFARNU CYMRU - PENDERFYNIADAU TRIBIWNLYS 

DIWEDDAR 
Rhoi cyfle i'r Aelodau drafod penderfyniadau diweddar Panel Dyfarnu 
Cymru.

31 - 92
5. Y NEWYDDION DIWEDDARAF MEWN PERTHYNAS Â DEFNYDD Y 

CYNGHORAU TREF A'R CYNGHORAU CYMUNED O'R BROSES 
BENDERFYNU LEOL 
Rhannu'r newyddion diweddaraf ag Aelodau mewn perthynas â defnydd 
y Cynghorau Tref a'r Cynghorau Cymuned o'r Broses Benderfynu Leol.  

93 - 96
6. OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU
[...]
en wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Standards Committee meeting held on Friday, 27 November 

2020 at 10.00 am 

County Borough Councillors - Standards Committee Members in attendance:-

Mr M Jehu MBE
Councillor M Forey Councillor E Webster

Mr D. Bowen Mr R. Butler
Mr J. Thomas

Officers in attendance

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services

1  Chair's Welcome 

The Chair welcomed the attendees to the meeting of the Standards Committee 
and took the opportunity to formally place on record his thanks to the former 
Reserve Independent Member, Mr C. Pallant, who had recently resigned from 
his position on the Committee. On behalf of the Committee, the Chair extended 
best wishes for the future to Mr Pallant.

2  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor R. Butler declared 
the following personal interest in Items 3, 4 and 5 of the agenda ‘I am a 
Community Councillor for Llantwit Fardre Community Council, which is 
referenced throughout the three reports. I will not take part in the items, nor will I 
leave the meeting whilst the items are being discussed’.

3  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 29th November 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

In respect of Minute No. 23, which stated that the Standards Conference would 
take place in 2021, the Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that given the 
current climate, the date had not yet been confirmed and that he would update 
Members in the near future.

4  Standards Committee Work Programme 2020-2021 

The Monitoring Officer provided Members with the Standards Committee’s Work 
Programme and the proposed items for consideration by the Standards 
Committee during the Municipal Year 2020-2021.

The Committee were reminded of the Standards Committee’s Terms of 

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 2



Reference, which set out the remit of the Comm
[...]
Monitoring Officer for the information before them 
and acknowledged the extensive deliberation of cases by the APW.  The 
Committee were in agreement that the approach adopted by the APW in 
formulating its decisions and sanction was beneficial, in light of its own role when 
conducting Code of Conduct Hearings. Although the Committee agreed that a 
consistent and fair approach was needed when making decisions at its own 
Hearings, it was acknowledged that each individual case would need to be 

Tudalen 8



considered on its own merit and therefore, it would be impossible to have fixed 
framework on sanction decisions.

Members noted that should an appellant choose to appeal the decision of a 
Standards Committee, there was the possibility of the APW imposing a more 
stringent sanction. 

The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and was pleased to note 
that the Standards Committee had never had a decision appealed but 
commented that the examples provided within the report could only further 
strengthen the Committee’s position. The Chair suggested that it would be useful 
for the Monitoring Officer at Cardiff Council to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to discuss the first-hand experience of a Tribunal decision. 

The Standards Committee RESOLVED:
1. To consider the copies of the recent decisions made by the Adjudication 

Panel for Wales (as appended to the report); and
2. To determine whether there are any possible messages or lessons to be 

learnt arising out of those decisions that could be communicated as part 
of future training for Members on the Code of Conduct.

10  Adjudication Panel for Wales - Presidential Guidance 

The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with the report, which 
allowed Members to consider the Presidential Guidance, which had been 
updated and issued by the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW). 

Members were informed that the updated Guidance was not legally binding and 
had b
[...]
      £4,006

Total      £34,078

rounded to the nearest £1,000

Tudalen 30



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2021

 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES – RECENT TRIBUNAL DECISIONS

INFORMATION REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To allow Members the opportunity to consider recent decisions made by the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW). 

     
2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended the Committee considers the copies of the recent decisions 
made by the Adjudication Panel for Wales (as appended to the report); and

2.2 Determines whether there are any possible messages or lessons to be learnt 
arising out of those decisions that could be communicated as part of future training 
for Members on the Code of Conduct.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The ethical framework set under Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 
included the establishment of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) as an 
independent, judicial body with powers to form tribunals to deal with alleged 
breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct. The operation of the Panel is 
governed by Regulations issued by the Welsh Government. 

 
3.2 The APW issues decision notices following the conclusion of the cases it 

considers and in that respect Members will find copies of the following decisions   
appended to the report:

Appendix 1 - APW/002/2020-021/CT – Former Community Councillor Baguley
Appendix 2 - APW/001/2020/CT -  Councillor Kevin O’Neill

3.3 The Committee may find it helpful to consider those decisions and the approach 
adopted by the APW in formulating its decision and sanctions (where relevant) in 
light of its own role when conducting Code of Conduct hearings.   

Tudalen 31

Agendwm 4



3.4 The Committee may also wish to consider whether there are any possible 
messages or lessons to be learnt arising out of those decisions that could be 
communicated as part of future training for Members on the Code of Conduct.

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

4.
[...]
ary 2021 
 
Richard Payne 
Chairperson of the Case Tribunal 
 
S. Hurds 
Panel Member 
 
H. E Jones 
Panel Member 

Tudalen 92



RHONDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2021

UPDATE ON TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL USE OF THEIR LOCAL 
RESOLUTION PROTOCOLS

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide Members with an update on Town & Community Council’s use of 
their Local Resolution Protocol.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the information contained in the report and 
determines whether any action is required in response to it.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 As Members will be aware during the last several years Town & Community 
Council’s within Rhondda Cynon Taf have adopted local resolution protocols 
for dealing with low level member on member complaints that arise. 

3.2 Prior to their adoption the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
had been concerned about the growing number of, generally, low level 
complaints being made under the Code.

3.3 The PSOW’s guidance on the Code of Conduct for Community and Town 
Councils encourages the use of local resolution for low level complaints. To 
support that process One Voice Wales produced a template protocol, which is 
relatively simple in nature and which could be adapted and adopted as 
necessary. 

3.4 The nature of the protocol means it will only work where both parties try to 
make it work. Failure to cooperate might therefore be a factor in favour of 
referral to the PSOW for formal investigation.

3.5 The procedure is intended for use where complaints are low level and have 
been made by an officer (not the clerk) or another member. Serious 
complaints, or those made by the clerk or a member of the public are 
recommended for referral to the PSOW.

Tudalen 93

Agendwm 5



3.6 The simple nature of the document does mean that some flexibility and a 
willingness to make the process work is required. Experience with our own 
local proto
[...]
 ON REVISED CODE 
OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS OF PRINCIPAL COUNCILS AND 

COMMUNITY & TOWN COUNCILS

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
 

To inform Members of the consultation initiated by the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales in respect of new draft guidance on the Members’ Code of Conduct for both 
Principal Councils and Community and Town Councils and invite any comments to be 
provided in response to that consultation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Committee is recommended to:

2.1.1 consider the Ombudsman’s revised draft guidance on the Members’ Code of Conduct 
for (i) Members of Principal Councils; and (ii) Members of Town and Community 
Councils (attached as Appendix A and B respectively);

2.1.2  provide any comments in response to the consultation; and

2.1.3 request the Monitoring Officer respond to the consultation on behalf of the Committee.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Under section 68 of the Local Government Act 2000, the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales (‘the Ombudsman’) may issue guidance to relevant authorities on matters 
relating to the conduct of their members and co-opted members. Under this statutory 
power, the Ombudsman has issued two separate sets of guidance on the Members’ 
Code of Conduct – one for Members of Principal Councils and another for Members of 
Town and Community Councils, intended to help Members to understand their 
obligations under the Code. The Ombudsman’s guidance was last updated in 2016. 

 
3.2 The Ombudsman has initiated a consultation on revised draft guidance for: 

Tudalen 97

Agendwm 6



(i) Members of Principal Councils and (ii) Members of Town and Community Councils. 
These are attached at Appendix A and B respectively. The deadline for consultation 
responses in respect of both sets of guidance is 21st March 2021. 

3.3 The revised draft guidance outlines Members’ duties under the Code and explains the 
test applied by the Ombudsman when deciding whether to investigate an alleged 
breach 
[...]
e Statutory 

Ethical Framework in Wales ahead of the Local Government Elections in 2022 
and information in respect of this review will be presented to Committee as and 
when it becomes available.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Local Government Act 2000, Part III (and associated regulations made 
thereunder) provides an ethical framework in respect of the conduct of local 
government members. Key components of the ethical framework include the statutory 
Members’ Code of Conduct, which sets out the duties imposed on all elected and co-
opted Members; and the statutory provisions relating to Standards Committees, 
established to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the Members and 
co-opted Members of the authority. 

Tudalen 273

Agendwm 8



4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021

4.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’), which received 
Royal Assent on 20th January 2021, provides for the establishment of a new and 
reformed legislative framework for local government elections, democracy, 
performance and governance. Within Part 4 of the Act, changes are made to the 
statutory ethical framework set under Part III of the Local Government Act 2000. 
These new legislative provisions are not yet in force, but are to be brought into effect 
on specified dates by commencement orders, which will be issued by the Welsh 
Government. The Welsh Government are reviewing the ethical framework and the 
model Code of Conduct in the light of the Act. 

4.2  In relation to the current changes to the ethical framework, the Act will: 

(a) Require leaders of political groups to take steps to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members of their groups, and to co-operate with standards 
committees (due to take effect from May 2022); 

(b) Require standards committees to produce annual reports on the exercise of their 
functions (due to take effect after, and in relation to, the financial year 2022/23); and 

(c) Consolidate p
[...]
he report of the Monitoring Officer a 
number of changes were approved to be made to reflect current legislative requirements, clarify 
certain procedures and ensure they remain fit              for purpose. 

Tudalen 287



Standards Committee during 
the 2020-2021 Municipal Year

    Update on the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill

Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report 2019-2020
The Adjudication Panel for Wales produces an Annual Report summarising 
the activity of the Panel during the relevant reporting period.

Members considered its latest published Annual Report for 2019-2020 which 
provides details of the membership of the Panel, an analysis of its performance 
and a useful section summarising cases and decisions made by the Panel during 
the reporting period. 

09

The Local Government Act 2000, Part III (and associated regulations made thereunder) provides 
an ethical framework in respect of the conduct of local government members. Key components 
of the ethical framework include the statutory Members’ Code of Conduct, which sets out the 
duties imposed on all elected and co-opted Members; and the statutory provisions relating to 
Standards Committees, established to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the 
Members and co-opted Members of the authority. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) 
Act 2021 (‘the Act’) provides for the establishment of a new and reformed legislative framework 
for local government elections, democracy, performance and governance. Within Part 4 of the 
Act, changes are made to the statutory ethical framework set under Part III of the Local
 

The Standards Committee gave consideration to the future provisions of the Act and the changes to the 
ethical framework in Wales relating to the conduct of Members which will require changes to the 
Standards Committee's Terms of Reference with specific reference to the new .requirement on leaders 
of political groups to take steps to promote and maintain hig
[...]
interest?


	What to do when you have a personal interest
	See paragraph 11

	Prejudicial Interests
	See paragraph 12

	What to do when you have a prejudicial interest
	Dispensations
	4 Registration of Personal Interests
	Gifts and hospitality
	Appendix


	7 Adolygu'r Gweithdrefnau sydd ar waith er mwyn ymdrin â chwynion y mae Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru wedi'u cyfeirio at Aelodau'r Pwyllgor
	Atodiad a
	Atodiad b

	8 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol ac Etholiadau (Cymru) 2021 a'r Fframwaith Moesegol Statudol
	9 Adroddiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Safonau 2019-2020 a 2020-2021
	2019-20 and 2020-21 Report Combined VERSION 2
	2019-20 and 2020-21 Report Combined VERSION 2
	2019-20 and 2020-21 Report Combined - Copy
	AR 2019-20
	AR 2019-20

	FINAL Standards committee Annual Report 2019-2020


	2019-20 and 2020-21 Report Combined VERSION 2
	2019-20 and 2020-21 Report Combined VERSION 2
	2019-20 and 2020-21 Report Combined - Copy
	AR 2019-20









Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Standards Committee meeting held on Friday, 19 March 2021 
at 10.00 am. 

 
 

Standards Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Forey Councillor E Webster 
Mr D. Bowen Mr J. Thomas 

    Community Councillor R. Butler  
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Mr P Nicholls, Service Director of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 

Others in attendance 
 

Councillor M Webber 
Councillor P Jarman 
Councillor R Bevan 
Councillor R Lewis 

 
 
 
 
 

12   WELCOME AND APOLOGY  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Committee Members, Officers and Observers to the virtual 
meeting of the Standards Committee and an apology for absence was received 
from Reserve Community Councillor, C. Willis. 
 

 

13   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

14   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27th November 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

15   Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report 2019-2020  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales’ Annual Report 2019-2020. The Annual Report provided details 
of the membership of the Panel, an analysis of its performance a summary of 

 



 

cases and decisions made by the Panel during the reporting period. 
 
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the Annual Report and commented 
that the information was valuable for the Standards Committee, should similar 
cases occur within RCT. 
 
The Standards Committee RESOLVED: 

1 To note the contents of the Adjudication Panel for Wales’ Annual 
Report 2019-2020 contained at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
16   ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES - RECENT TRIBUNAL DECISIONS  

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with the report, which 
detailed the recent decisions made by the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW). 
 

The Standards Committee were referred to the two detailed APW 
decision notices, which were attached to the report and were asked to 
consider the approach adopted by the APW in formulating its decision 
and sanctions (where relevant) in light of its own role when conducting 
Code of Conduct hearings.  

 

Members spoke of the unnecessary use of inflammatory language and 
misogyny identified within the cases, agreeing that both decisions were 
justified.  

 

Members were grateful for the opportunity to consider the recent APW 
decision notices and agreed that there were lessons to be learnt by all 
Elected Members of the Council, which could be communicated as part of 
future training for Members on the Code of Conduct. The Service 
Director, Democratic Services and Communication advised that there was 
an opportunity to circulate the information to all Elected Members as part 
of the Code of Conduct Refresher Training and through Social Media 
training.  

 

In respect of the issues raised concerning social media, the Service 
Director spoke of a recent ‘Coffee Morning’, which was held virtually to 
provide Members with an opportunity to have informal discussions with 
the Democratic Services Team and other Elected Members. The 
Standards Committee were informed that during the session and through 
the Member PDR process, Elected Members had requested further 
support in respect of social media engagement. On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chair welcomed the opportunity to attend future ‘coffee 
mornings’ to participate in the beneficial discussions. 

 
The Standards Committee RESOLVED: 

1 To consider the copies of the recent decisions made by the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales (as appended to the report); and 

2 To determine whether there are any possible messages or lessons 
to be learnt arising out of those decisions that could be 
communicated as part of future training for Members on the Code 
of Conduct. 

 



 

 
 
 

17   UPDATE ON TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL USE OF THEIR LOCAL 
RESOLUTION PROTOCOLS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with an update on 
Town & Community Council’s use of their Local Resolution Protocol.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that during the past, Town & Community 
Council’s within Rhondda Cynon Taf had adopted local resolution protocols for 
dealing with low level member on member complaints that arise. However, prior 
to their adoption, the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) had been 
concerned about the growing number of, generally, low level complaints being 
made under the Code. As such, Members were informed that One Voice Wales 
had produced a template protocol, which is intended for use where complaints 
are low level and have been made by an officer (not the clerk) or another 
Member.  
 
Members were referred to Section 4 of the report, which detailed the use of the 
Local Resolution Protocol during the period 1st Jan 2020 – 28th Feb 2021 
following a survey of all Town & Community Councils. 
 
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the update and advised that he 
would be happy to attend any future meetings held with the Clerks to discuss 
standards and code of conduct issues generally. 
 
One Member noted that Community Councillors were elected to serve the 
community and that, often, they did not take a political stance. The Member 
spoke of the difficulties experienced by some Community Councillors, who had 
felt personally attacked on occasion. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member and Deputy Leader, 
Councillor M. Webber spoke on the item. The Deputy Leader spoke positive of 
the Local Resolution Protocol and welcomed the continued engagement and 
training opportunities for Community Councils. The Deputy Leader advised that 
the Council welcomed advice on any additional support or guidance needed and 
commented that the Community Councillors could be the Elected Members of 
the future. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments and the Standards Committee 
RESOLVED: 

1 To note the information contained in the report and to determine 
whether any action is required in response to it.   

  
 

 

18   PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - CONSULTATION ON 
REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS OF PRINCIPAL 
COUNCILS AND COMMUNITY & TOWN COUNCILS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with details of the 
consultation initiated by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in respect of 
new draft guidance on the Members’ Code of Conduct for both Principal 
Councils and Community and Town Councils. 

 



 

 

The Monitoring Officer explained that the revised draft guidance outlined 
Members’ duties under the Code and included examples drawn from 
cases considered by the Ombudsman, local standards committees, and 
the Adjudication Panel for Wales. It was explained that the separate 
guidance for Members of Town and Community Councils had been 
tailored to the different nature of the role that community councillors 
undertake in their communities. 
 
Members were informed that whilst there were no fundamental changes 
to the advice on the meaning of the Code of Conduct, the guidance 
sought to improve wording to aid clarity. 
 
The Monitoring Officer drew Members’ attention to the appendices 
attached to the report and invited Members to provide any comments to 
be given in response to the consultation.  

  
The Standards Committee endorsed the Ombudsman’s revised draft guidance 
on the Members’ Code of Conduct for Members of Principal Councils; and 
Members of Town and Community Councils. Members were in favour of the 
new, clear reporting style and commented that the updated examples from real 
life of where the Code has been breached were an excellent tool to use moving 
forward. 
 
The Standards Committee requested that the final response is circulated to the 
Committee for information. 
 
The Standards Committee RESOLVED: 

1 To consider the Ombudsman’s revised draft guidance on the 
Members’ Code of Conduct for (i) Members of Principal Councils; 
and (ii) Members of Town and Community Councils (attached as 
Appendix A and B respectively); 

2 To provide comments in response to the consultation; and 
3 To request the Monitoring Officer respond to the consultation on 

behalf of the Committee. 
 

19   REVIEW OF THE PROCEDURES FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS 
REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY THE PSOW  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with an opportunity to 
review the procedures for dealing with complaints referred to the Committee by 
the Public Services Ombudsman For Wales (the ‘Ombudsman’) and to 
determine whether any amendments are required to be made to those 
procedures and ensure they remain fit for purpose. 
 
Members were reminded that the Committee adopted a procedure for dealing 
with complaints referred by the Ombudsman in April 2011, which seeks to 
comply with: 
a. The Regulations; and 
b. The principles of natural justice.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the procedure had been reviewed and drew 
the Committee’s attention to Appendix A of the report, which detailed a number 

 



 

of recommended changes to reflect current legislative requirements, clarify 
procedures and ensure they remain fit for purpose.  
 
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and noted that a lot of the 
proposed changes were repetitive and questioned if they were made to reflect 
that lower level complaints should be passed directly to the Investigating Officer. 
It was explained that there were occasions where the Monitoring Officer had an 
interest or direct involvement with the incident and as such, the Investigating 
Officer would deal with the matter. 
 
The Monitoring Officer acknowledged that many of the amendments were to 
provide further clarity and drew the Committee’s attention to the following key 
changes for its consideration: 

 An audio recording of the hearing proceedings shall be made by 
the Council – The Monitoring Officer advised that this had been 
included to help with future appeal processes and any issues that 
may arise as a result; and 

 The Panel will issue a full written decision, with reasons, within ten 
working days from the end of the hearing – The Monitoring Officer 
spoke of a complex case in a neighbouring Local Authority, 
whereby it was difficult to formulate the detailed decision within the 
5 working days and as such, the period had been extended. 

 
The Standards Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to amend the procedures for 
dealing with complaints referred to the Committee as shown in 
Appendix A of the report. 

 
20   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021 AND THE 

STATUTORY ETHICAL FRAMEWORK  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer presented the report, which sought to inform the 
Committee of changes to the statutory ethical framework, which were 
being introduced by Part 4 of the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with 
background to the report. It was explained that the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’), provides for the establishment of a 
new and reformed legislative framework for local government elections, 
democracy, performance and governance; and within Part 4 of the Act, 
changes were made to the statutory ethical framework set under Part III 
of the Local Government Act 2000. The Committee were informed that 
the new legislative provisions were not yet in force but were to be brought 
into effect on specified dates by commencement orders, which would be 
issued by the Welsh Government.  
 
The Monitoring Officer continued and explained that in light of the changes, 
there was a need for the Committee to establish arrangements for meeting with 
Group Leaders to discuss Member conduct issues and ensure Group Leaders 
have appropriate access to advice and training. It was therefore proposed to 
amend the Standards Committee’s terms of reference, which would require 

 



 

approval by Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer concluded by assuring the Committee that any further 
action to be taken by the Committee in relation to the new legislative provisions 
concerning group leaders will be kept under review and considered under the 
Committee’s Work Programme.  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member, County Borough 
Councillor P. Jarman spoke on the item. Councillor Jarman, as a longstanding 
Elected Member and Group Leader acknowledged the duty placed upon her and 
commented that the new requirement for leaders of political groups to take steps 
to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members of their groups 
was a basic expectation. 
 
The Member referred to the White Paper ‘Reforming Local Government: Power 
to Local People’, which expressed concern that an overly ‘macho’ culture in 
some authorities might be acting as a deterrent to women, in particular, standing 
for office; and spoke of an incident within the Local Authority. 
 
Prior to concluding, the Member acknowledged that a Standards Committee 
would have new functions under the Bill to monitor Group Leaders’ compliance 
and questioned how this would be carried out. The Monitoring Officer informed 
that Member that Welsh Government were due to deliver the relevant guidance, 
which would be shared with Group Leaders. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member, County Borough 
Councillor M. Webber spoke on the item. In respect of the overly ‘macho’ 
culture, the Deputy Leader agreed that all individuals should be treated equally, 
irrespective of politics. The Deputy Leader advised that the appropriate 
procedure was in place for dealing with such behaviour and that refresher 
training for all Elected Members would be necessary.  
 
The Standards Committee were fully supportive of Bill and the new duties placed 
upon Members. The Committee acknowledged the Members’ comments in 
relation to the overly ‘macho’ culture and were of the view that with new 
legislation, there was a need for a cultural change and supportive environment 
for better outcomes. 
 
Referring to the above-mentioned incident within the Local Authority, the Chair 
queried the approach taken to support the Member in question. The Service 
Director of Democratic Services and Communication assured the Committee 
that officers had since engaged with the Member to learn from the incident and 
ensure that no other Member is subjected to a similar experience. The Service 
Director spoke of the importance of establishing a more positive culture to 
encourage future candidates to stand for the position. Furthermore, the Service 
Director spoke of the work being undertaken by the Democratic Services 
Committee: Diversity in Democracy Working Group, which had been established 
to increase diversity within democracy at the local Government Elections 2022 
and any future election to reduce the barriers to attracting a more diverse pool of 
candidates. 
 
The Deputy Leader also referred to the Member PDR process and explained 
that any issues could be discussed confidentially. In addition, the Deputy Leader 
spoke of the future webcasting provision and benefits of recorded meetings and 
invited the Standards Committee to view the facility at the Council Chamber at 



 

an appropriate time. 
 
The Chair thanked the Members for their contributions and the Standards 
Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the information set out in the report;  
2. To recommend to Council that the Committee’s terms of reference 

be amended as set out in paragraph 4.5, once the new legislation 
is brought into force; and 

3. To note that Welsh Government is proposing to undertake a review 
of the Statutory Ethical Framework in Wales ahead of the Local 
Government Elections in 2022 and information in respect of this 
review will be presented to Committee as and when it becomes 
available. 

 
21   STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 AND 2020-2021  

 
 

 The Chair presented the Standards Committee Annual Report for the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 Municipal Years. It was explained that the two 
reports had been combined due to the cancellation of meetings at the 
start of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Chair was pleased to announce that, despite the challenges of the 
pandemic, during both Municipal Years, the Committee had continued to 
consider the reports of the Monitoring Officer, and those published by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and where necessary, action had 
been taken to ensure that County Borough Councillors, Community/Town 
Councillors and Officers were reminded of their requirements in relation to 
the different policies.  
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the Members for their continued 
contribution, which had been invaluable at each meeting.  Officers were 
also thanked for their support during the two years and for their help in 
ensuring Members had adapted to agile working throughout the 
pandemic.  
 
One Member endorsed the Annual Report but requested that the 
formatting be relooked at.  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member, Councillor M. 
Webber spoke on the item. The Deputy Leader took the opportunity to 
thank the Standards Committee for the pro-active approach undertaken 
over the years and advised that training opportunities were flexible, and 
all Elected Members would be provided with support to effectively carry 
out their duties. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Non-Committee Member, Councillor P. 
Jarman spoke on the item. The Member noted that the Standards 
Committee consisted of a male dominant Membership and suggested that 
the Reserve Community Councillor be invited to future meetings and that 
Reserve Member photos be included within the Annual Report. 
 

 



 

In response to the Member, the Monitoring Officer advised that the 
Community Council Reserve Member was invited to attend the meeting 
but had sent her apology. The Chair acknowledged the comment on the 
membership and advised that the interview panel had consisted of an 
equal gender balance but that it was out of his control which candidates 
apply. The Chair sought to assure the Member that the Standards 
Committee would consider all individual cases equally. 
 
The Standards Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the Standards Committee Annual Report for the 2019-
2020 and 2020-2021 Municipal Years. 

 
 
 

   
 
 

This meeting closed at 11.50 am                                                                       M Jehu 
Chairman 

 
 


